



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL CONFIRMATION CASE NO.5 OF 2019**

The State of Maharashtra ...Applicant
V/s.
Vilas Annasaheb Mahale ...Respondent

**WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1645 OF 2019**

Vilas Annasaheb Mahale ...Appellant
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

**WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.373 OF 2022**

Annasaheb Baburao Mahale & Ors. ...Appellants
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3948 OF 2022
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.373 OF 2022**

Annasaheb Baburao Mahale & Anr. ...Applicants
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4043 OF 2022
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.373 OF 2022**

Shailabai Annasaheb Mahale ...Applicant
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

Ms. Sangeeta D. Shinde, APP for the Appellant-State in CONF/5/2019 and for the Respondent-State in Appeal/373/2022.

Adv. Anush Shetty i/by Adv. Yug Mohit Chaudhry, for the Respondent in CONF/5/2019 and for the Appellant in Appeal/1645/2019.

Mr. Krishna Holambe Patil, for the Appellant in Appeal/373/2022.



**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE, &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATED : 03rd DECEMBER, 2025.

P. C. :-

1) The Confirmation Case along with the Appeal filed by the accused, is directed to be listed for hearing on 22nd December, 2025 at 3:30 p.m.

We are informed that the Advocate Yug Chaudhry would be representing the accused and the learned APP Mrs. Shinde would represent the State.

2) Issue warrant for production of the accused, who is presently housed in Nashik Central Jail, indicating that the Appeal is being heard by the Court on 22nd December, 2025 and 23rd December, 2025. It is also permissible for the Superintendent of Jail to permit appearance of the accused through Video Conference, if it is not possible to secure his presence physically. The Appeal is directed to be listed alongwith connected Criminal Appeal No.373 of 2022.

3) The Registry shall ensure that the warrant is served through the Nashik Central Jail so as to secure the presence of accused - Vilas Annasaheb Mahale.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)